

FILED

NO. A17-1142

August 21, 2017

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

The Ninetieth Minnesota State Senate and the
Ninetieth Minnesota State House of Representatives,
Respondents,
vs.

Mark B. Dayton, in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of Minnesota, and Myron Frans, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Management
and Budget,

Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

KELLEY, WOLTER & SCOTT, P.A.

Douglas A. Kelley (#54525)
Steven E. Wolter (#170707)
Kevin M. Magnuson (#306599)
Brett D. Kelley (#396526)
Centre Village Offices, Suite 2530
431 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612) 339-8811

and

MASLON LLP

David F. Herr (#44441)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 672-8200

Counsel for Respondents

(Counsel for Amicus Curiae listed on the following page)

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.

Sam Hanson (#0041051)
Scott G. Knudson (#141987)
Scott M. Flaherty (#388354)
Emily M. Peterson (#395218)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

Counsel for Appellants

ROSS & ORENSTEIN LLC
Harry N. Niska (#0391325)
222 South Ninth Street
Suite 470
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 436-9804

and

CENTER OF THE AMERICAN
EXPERIMENT
Kimberly Reynolds Crockett (#0388309)
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 110
Golden Valley, MN 55426

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Center of the American Experiment*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
II. THE GOVERNOR’S LINE ITEM VETOES WERE VALID	4
A. The executive and line item vetoes fortify rather than corrode the separation of powers between the branches.....	4
B. The Governor’s vetoes did not “abolish” the Legislature	9
1. This Court’s precedent protects each branch of government from abolition by another branch	9
2. This case mirrors prior government shutdowns.....	13
C. Judicial inquiry into the Governor’s motives for a veto is a violation of separation of powers.....	15
D. Under the political question doctrine, the right to veto items of appropriation is the Governor’s, and there are no judicially manageable standards for limiting that right	17
E. The district court misinterprets the relationship between the separation of powers clause and the line item veto – the line item veto may be used to object to policy legislation	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott ex rel. Abbott v. Burke</i> , 206 N.J. 332, 20 A.3d 1018 (2011).....	11
<i>Arnett v. Meredith</i> , 275 Ky. 23, 121 S.W.2d 36 (1938)	7
<i>Clerk of Court’s Comp. for Lyon Cty. v. Lyon Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 308 Minn. 172, 241 N.W.2d 781 (1976).....	10
<i>Duxbury v. Donovan</i> , 272 Minn. 424, 429, 138 N.W.2d 692 (1965).....	5, 6, 16
<i>In re McConaughy</i> , 106 Minn. 392, 119 N.W. 408 (1909).....	16
<i>Inter Faculty Org. v. Carlson</i> , 478 N.W.2d 192 (Minn. 1991).....	15, 17
<i>Johnson v. Carlson</i> , 507 N.W.2d 232 (Minn. 1993). (Amicus Br.)	15, 19
<i>Jones v. Rockefeller</i> , 172 W. Va. 30, 303 S.E.2d 668 (1983).....	7
<i>Starkweather v. Blair</i> , 245 Minn. 371, 71 N.W.2d 869 (1955).....	9, 16, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Birkeland v. Christenson</i> , 179 Minn. 337, 229 N.W. 313 (1930).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Brotherton v. Blankenship</i> , 157 W. Va. 100, 207 S.E.2d 421 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Browning v. Blankenship</i> , 154 W. Va. 253, 175 S.E.2d 172	7
<i>State ex rel. Decker v. Montague</i> , 195 Minn. 278, 262 N.W. 684 (1935).....	8, 18

<i>State ex rel. Greive v. Martin</i> , 63 Wash. 2d 126, 385 P.2d 846 (1963).....	7
<i>State ex rel. Mattson v. Kierdowski</i> , 391 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. 1986).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Thirteenth Guam Legis. V. Bordallo</i> , 430 F.Supp. 405 (D. Guam 1977).....	13
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	11
Other Authorities	
Minn. Const. Art. IV, § 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Minnesota Constitution.....	19, 21
Minnesota Constitution Article III, § 1	12, 14
Minnesota Mgmt. and Budget, 2011 MINNESOTA STATE GOVERNMENT SHUTDOWN EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (Oct. 2011).....	1
West Virginia Constitution.....	13
